

10-15-2004

# 

OMMERCE

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01)		• mark Offic					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RADEMAR	102859966					
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ♥ ▼	<b>V</b>	<u> </u>	▼				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks: Please	e record the attached original documents or copy	thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Bank of America, N.A., as					
Puro Water Group, Inc.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Limited Partnership		Internal Address: Administrative Agent  Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street  City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28255					
Corporation-State	j	StateState					
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		Individual(s) citizenship					
		General Partnership					
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership					
	erger	Corporation-State					
Security Agreement Ch	ange of Name	Other National Banking Association					
Other Execution Date: 09/30/2004		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number	r(s):						
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	E	3. Trademark Registration No.(s)					
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No							
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		otal number of applications and egistrations involved:	2				
Name: Tina Qualls							
Internal Address	7. Т	otal fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$	65.00				
Corporation Service Company		Enclosed					
		Authorized to be charged to deposit acc	count				
Street Address:	8. D	eposit account number:					
1133 Avenue of the Ame	ricas						
New York	10036						
	DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE	·				
9. Signature.  James P. Murphy	Questi	Ma Res October 7 2000	1				
Name (S							
Name of Person Signing Signature Date							

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover speet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

# NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2004, is made by Puro Water Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A. (the "Agent"), as administrative agent for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, together with any agreement extending the maturity of, or restructuring, refunding, refinancing or increasing the Indebtedness under such agreement or agreements, the "Credit Agreement"), among CDRC HOLDING S.àr.l, a Luxembourg société à responsibilité limitée, CDRC ACQUISITION INC., a Delaware corporation ("Acquisition Corp." and, together with any assignee of, or successor by merger to, Acquisition Corp.'s rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement, the "U.S. Borrower"), CDRC HOLDING INC., a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Holdco"), the Grantor, the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time parties thereto, the Lenders from time to time parties thereto, the Agent, as administrative agent, BNP Paribas, as syndication agent, and Citicorp North America, Inc., General Electric Capital Corporation and Barclays Bank PLC, as documentation agents.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, CDRC Holding Corporation B.V., U.S. Borrower, U.S. Holdco, the Grantor and certain of their subsidiaries executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2004, in favor of the Agent (as the same may be amended, modified, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in its Intellectual Property, including Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent, as follows:

Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003061 FRAME: 0960

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Confirmation of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby grants, subject to existing licenses to use the Trademarks granted by the Grantor in the ordinary course of its business, to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Trademarks of the Grantor (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) and to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the Trademarks, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of the Grantor, except that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant hereto in any right, title or interest of the Grantor under or in any Trademark Licenses with Persons other than an Affiliate or a Subsidiary of the Grantor for so long as, and to the extent that, the granting of such a security interest pursuant hereto would result in a breach, default or termination of such Trademark Licenses.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the security interest granted pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This Agreement is expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PURO WATER GROUP, INC.

Name: Susan E. Bennett

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003061 FRAME: 0962

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Bv:

Name: BA

Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

### Schedule A

## **Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date 2
PURO	Registered	73/247499	24-Jan-1980	1300415	16-Oct-1984
PURO	Registered	73/456920	13-Dec-1983	1403594	29-Jul-1986

Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

**RECORDED: 10/12/2004** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003061 FRAME: 0964